
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1513 

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 04, 2020 

HOUSES FOR PEOPLE LIVING IN SLUM AREAS 

 

No. 1513.   SHRI VIJAY PAL SINGH TOMAR: 
                  LT. GEN. (DR.) D.P. VATS (RETD.): 
                  SHRI HARNATH SINGH YADAV: 
                    
Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a)  the number of houses which have been completed which are to be provided to the poor   
particularly to those who are living in jhuggis (slums) in various urban areas; and 

 
(b)  if so, by when these completed houses will be distributed to the needy persons and how   

many houses have already been distributed to the needy till 31st January, 2020 in various 
parts of the country? 

          ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE  

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

  (SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI) 

(a) & (b): The number of houses completed which are to be provided to the poor particularly to those 

who are living in jhuggis (slums) in various urban areas under various urban housing schemes 

of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs is 12,18,692. Out of 12,18,692 houses, 

10,96,127 houses have already been distributed to the needy till 31st January, 2020. The 

concerned State/Union Territory Governments have further been requested to distribute the 

remaining houses to the needy persons. 
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